         Advanced Power
         Electronics Corp.
FEATURES    DESCRIPTION
      Very Low Supply Current
      Regulated Output Voltage
      Wide Range of Output Voltage is Available from
      2.5V to 5.0V by 0.1V Steps
      Output Voltage Accuracy ±5%

APE2901
TYPICAL APPLICATION
ORDERING INFORMATION
1
MICROPOWER VFM STEP-UP DC/DC Converter
        The APE2901 is a high efficiency VFM Step-up DC/DC
converter for small, low input voltage or battery powered
systems with ultra low quiescent supply current. The
APE2901 accept a positive input voltage from start-up
voltage to VOUT and convert it to a higher output voltage in
the 2.5 to 5V range.
        The APE2901 combine ultra low quiescent supply
current and high efficiency to give maximum battery life. The
high switching frequency and the internally limited peak
inductor current permits the use of small, low cost inductors.
Only three external components are needed an inductor a
diode and an output capacitor.
        The APE2901 is suitable to be used in battery powered
equipment where low noise, low ripple and ultra low supply
current are required. The APE2901 is available in very small
package: SOT-23, SOT-89 & SOT-23-5L.
        Typical applications are pagers, cameras & video
camera, cellular telephones, wireless telephones, palmtop
computer, battery backup supplies, battery powered
i t
47uH
D1
B140
C2
47uF
VIN
APE2901
SW
GND
NC
NC
VOUT
100uF
C1
OUT
C3
1uF
Package Type
Y5 : SOT-23-5L
25 : 2.5V
50 : 5.0V
VOUT
26 : 2.6V
27 : 2.7V
:
N : SOT-23
G : SOT-89
22 : 2.2V
         Advanced Power
         Electronics Corp. APE2901
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (TA= 25 oC)
VIN Supply Voltage(VIN)   ……………………………    5.5 V
SW Voltage(VSW)   ……………………………………   5.5 V
OUT Voltage(VOUT)   …………………………………    5.5 V
Power Dissipation(PD)   ………………………………   ( TJ-TA ) / Rthja W
Storage Temperature Range(TST)   …………………   -40°C To 150°C
Operating Junction Temperature Range(TOP)   ……   -20°C To + 100°C
Note. Rth JA  is measured with the PCB copper area of approximately 1 in2(Multi-layer) that need connect to GND pin of the APE2901.
PACKAGE INFORMATION
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
( VIN=1.8V, IOUT=10mA, TA=25 oC, unless otherwise specified)
Parameter SYM TEST CONDITION MIN TYP MAX UNITS
OUTPUT VOLTAGE ACCURACY ϦVOUT -5 - 5 %
START-UP VOLTAGE(VIN-VF)(Note 1) VSTART-UP IOUT=1mA, VIN =rising from 0 to 2V - 0.8 1.2 V
HOLD-ON VOLTAGE VHOLD IOUT=1mA, VIN =falling from 2 to 0V 0.6 - - V
SUPPLY CURRENT ISUPPLY No Load - 22 - uA
INTERNAL SWITCH RDSON RLX(DSON ILX=150mA - 850 - mȍ
INTERNAL LEAKAGE CURRNET ILX(leak VLX=4V, Forced VOUT=3.8V - - 0.5 uA